

October 2, 1969

Statement of ROK Government Concerning the Korean Question by Foreign Minister Choi Kyu Hah

Citation:

"Statement of ROK Government Concerning the Korean Question by Foreign Minister Choi Kyu Hah", October 2, 1969, Wilson Center Digital Archive, "International incidents and disputes - Korea - correspondence (603.1)," Executive Office of the Secretary-General, S-0196-0002-05, United Nations Archives and Records Management Section (UN ARMS), New York, NY. Obtained by Charles Kraus. https://wilson-center-digital-archive.dvincitest.com/document/117344

Summary:

On behalf of the government of the Republic of Korea, Minister of Foreign Affairs Choi Kyu Hah reaffirms the ROK's adherence to the purposes and principles of the UN, acceptance of UN authority on the Korean Question, and concern for North Korea's defiance of UN purposes, principles, and authority to the General Assembly of the UN.

Credits:

This document was made possible with support from Hyundai Motor Company

Original Language:

English

Contents:

Original Scan

Wilson Center Digital Archive

File Distr.
GENERAL

MAC.1/98
3/4 2 Octobe

Original Scan

A/C.1/982 2 October 1969

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Twenty-fourth session FIRST COMMITTEE Agenda item 99

QUESTION OF KOREA

WITHDRAWAL OF UNITED STATES AND ALL OTHER FOREIGN FORCES OCCUPYING SOUTH KOREA UNDER THE FLAG OF THE UNITED NATIONS;

DISSOLUTION OF THE UNITED NATIONS COMMISSION FOR THE UNIFICATION AND REHABILITATION OF KOREA;

REPORT OF THE UNITED NATIONS COMMISSION FOR THE UNIFICATION AND REHABILITATION OF KOREA

Letter dated 1 October 1969 from the Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Korea addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations

General Assembly), I have the honour to submit the

highest consideration

(Signed): Kyuttah Char

-2 -

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS REPUBLIC OF KOREA

26 September 1969

With reference to the forthcoming deliberation by the General Assembly on the Question of Korea, I have the honour to reaffirm the Republic of Korea's full adherence to the purposes and principles of the United Nations.

Assembly that "the United Nations, under the Charter, is fully and rightfully empowered to take collective action to maintain peace and security and to extend its good offices in seeking a peaceful settlement in Korea in accordance with the purposes and principles of the Charter" (resolution 2466 (XXIII), 20 December 1968). I wish to state that the Republic of Korea continues to accept unequivocally the competence and authority of the United Nations within the terms of the Charter to take action on the Korean Question.

The Republic of Korea, established through the free and general election duly supervised by the United Nations Commission in 1948 (resolution 112 (II), 14 November 1947) and therefore recognized by the United Nations as the only lawful Government in Korea (resolution 195 (III), 12 December 1948), has whole-heartedly co-operated with the United Nations in the

achievement of the above-mentioned objectives.

It is a matter of deep regret to free people everywhere that, in contrast with this position of the Republic of Korea, the Communist regime in the northern province of Korea, organized in defiance of the United Nations resolutions and thus never recognized by the United Nations, refused to allow the United Nations to supervise elections in the north in 1948 and in fact has never submitted itself to the free will of even the people under its control. It is also a source of regret that the regime in north Korea continues to reject the competence and authority of the United Nations to concern itself with the Korean Question.

It is our earnest hope that the twenty-fourth session of the United Nations General Assembly will continue to exert its utmost efforts toward the solution of the Korean Question on the basis of the fair and reasonable principles so clearly defined in the relevant resolutions of the United Nations.

(Signed): Kyn Hah Chai

Kyu Hah Choi Minister of Foreign Affairs Republic of Korea